

CASE NO. 24-1769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

B.A., mother of minors D.A. and X.A.;

D.A., a minor, by and through his mother, B.A.;

X.A., a minor, by and through his mother, B.A.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS;
ANDREW BUIKEMA, in his individual capacity;
WENDY BRADFORD, in her individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
(1:23-cv-00423)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

SARA E. BERINHOUT
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St., Ste. 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
sara.berinhout@thefire.org

CONOR T. FITZPATRICK
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Ste. 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
(215) 717-3473
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

Counsel for Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-1769

Case Name: B.A. v. Tri County Area Schools

Name of counsel: Conor T. Fitzpatrick, Sara E. Berinhout

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellants D.A. and X.A., minors, by and through B.A.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
D.A. and X.A. Attend Tri County Area Schools in Good Standing.	7
“Let’s Go Brandon” Is a Popular, Non-Profane, Anti-Biden Political Slogan.....	7
D.A. and X.A. Wear “Let’s Go Brandon” Apparel to School to Express Their Political Views.	11
The School District Never Experienced Disruption Due to “Let’s Go Brandon” or Other Political Apparel.	14
The School District Declines to Lift Its Ban on “Let’s Go Brandon” Apparel, so D.A. and X.A. File Suit.....	17
The District Court Denies D.A. and X.A.’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Grants Summary Judgment for the School District and Its Employees.	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Political Slogan “Let’s Go Brandon” Is Not Profane.	24

A.	“Let’s Go Brandon” falls outside the established cultural and legal boundaries of “profanity.”	26
B.	<i>Fraser</i> provides no authority for censoring sanitized political expression like “Let’s Go Brandon.”	32
C.	The First Amendment protects students’ right to nondisruptively wear apparel with the “Let’s Go Brandon” political slogan.....	38
D.	Teenagers can handle seeing a “Let’s Go Brandon” sweatshirt.....	41
II.	Even if “Let’s Go Brandon” Is Ambiguously Profane, It Remains Protected Speech Because It Comments on a Matter of Political or Social Concern.....	44
A.	<i>Fraser</i> applies only to plainly lewd and profane speech.	44
B.	Under <i>Morse</i> , the First Amendment does not permit school censorship of “ambiguously” lewd or profane political speech.....	48
1.	Under <i>Marks</i> , Justice Alito’s concurrence in <i>Morse</i> is controlling.....	49
2.	This Court should follow the Third Circuit’s approach and hold <i>Morse</i> and <i>Fraser</i> do not permit censorship of “ambiguously” profane student speech plausibly interpreted as social or political commentary.....	52

III. D.A. and X.A. Were Entitled to Summary Judgment Because There Is a Clearly Established First Amendment Right to Wear Political Apparel to School.	56
A. The district court erred on the first prong of the qualified immunity analysis by holding D.A. and X.A. did not suffer a constitutional violation.....	57
B. <i>Tinker</i> clearly established D.A. and X.A.’s First Amendment right to nondisruptively wear “Let’s Go Brandon” apparel.	58
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	41
<i>Anders v. Cuevas</i> , 984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021)	56
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	60
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	58, 60
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	21, 25, 50
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015)	60
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	passim
<i>Blick v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 3d 400 (E.D. Mich. 2023).....	10
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	46, 47
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)	36, 37
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	39
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	passim

Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.,
 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992) 46, 47

Citadel Broad. Co.,
 17 FCC Rcd 483 (2002) 29

Citizens United v. FEC,
 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 23

Cohen v. California,
 403 U.S. 15 (1971) 20, 34, 54

Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38,
 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009) 50

Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva,
 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010) 21, 50

Doninger ex rel. Doninger v. Niehoff,
 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008) 46

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
 422 U.S. 205 (1975) 31

FCC v. Pacifica Foundation,
 438 U.S. 726 (1978) 45, 47

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 23

Ginsberg v. New York,
 390 U.S. 629 (1968) 45, 47

Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau,
 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006) 39

Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.,
 327 U.S. 146 (1946) 40

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988)passim

Holzemer v. City of Memphis,
621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010) 58, 59

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 59, 60

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988) 24

Jenkins v. Rock Hill Loc. Sch. Dist.,
513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008) 59

Leonard v. Robinson,
477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007) 61

Maben v. Thelen,
887 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 2018) 23

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
594 U.S. 180 (2021) 33, 56

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 49

McKoy v. North Carolina,
494 U.S. 433 (1990) 51

Moldowan v. City of Warren,
578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009) 57

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) 50

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007)passim

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 24, 39, 59

Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,
523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) 50

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Tr. Co.,
78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) 23

Rudd v. City of Norton Shores,
977 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2020) 39

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 39, 55

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 31

Stucker v. Louisville Metro Gov’t,
No. 23-5214, 2024 WL 2135407 (6th Cir. May 13, 2024) 57

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 31

Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.,
607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) 44

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)passim

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014) 57

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 22, 23

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 22, 47

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948) 40

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) 37

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1464 48

Congressional Records

167 Cong. Rec. H5774-01, H5776 (2021)..... 9, 35

167 Cong. Rec. H5880-01, H5880 (2021)..... 9, 36

168 Cong. Rec. H5240-05, H5240 (2022)..... 9, 36

Other Authorities

Alex Thompson & Allie Bice, *Dark Brandon Begins: How WH Aides Appropriated the Meme of Their Boss as an Underworld Kin*, POLITICO (Aug. 8, 2022) 10

Annie Linskey, *How ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ Became an Unofficial GOP Slogan*, Wash. Post (Nov. 15, 2021) 8, 9

Benjamin Zimmer et al., *Among the New Words*, 97 Am. Speech 412 (2022) 28

Carrie A. Beyer, *Fighting for Control: Movie Studios and the Battle over Third-Party Revisions*, 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 967..... 29

Colleen Long, *How ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ Became Code for Insulting Joe Biden*, AP News (Oct. 30, 2021)..... 27

Gail E. Baitinger, Congressional Research Service, *Words Taken Down: Calling Members to Order for Disorderly Language in the House* (August 13, 2019) 35

J.K. Rowling, *Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone* (Scholastic Books 1997)..... 29

John Steinbeck, *East of Eden* (Penguin Books 1992) (1952)..... 42

Kaia Hubbard, *Biden Leans Into “Dark Brandon” Meme After Chiefs’ Super Bowl Win*, CBS News (Feb. 12, 2024) 11

Maureen Breslin, *Trump Campaign Sells ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ T-shirts*, The Hill (Oct. 28, 2021)..... 9

Melissa Mohr, *Holy Sh*t, A Brief History of Swearing* (2013)
..... 25, 27, 28, 29

Minced Oath, Cambridge Advanced Learner’s Dictionary & Thesaurus
(2024) 28

Wynne Davis & Scott Simon, *Here’s What ‘Let’s Go, Brandon’ Actually
Means and How it Made its Way to Congress*, NPR (Oct. 31, 2021)... 28
